BOROUGH OF ELMWOOD PARK BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY RESOLUTION R-423-23

RESOLUTION BY: COUNCILMAN FASOLO SECONDED BY: COUNCILWOMAN PELLEGRINE

pass on final reading.

Acting Borough Clerk

INTRODUCE ORDINANCE #23-36 SECOND READING

WHEREAS, a public notice has been given by the Borough Clerk that an ordinance entitled:

BOROUGH OF ELMWOOD PARK AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 2 ARTICLE III SECTION 27.26 (f)1 and (f)2 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF ELMWOOD PARK TO AMEND FEES

was introduced and passed at a meeting held on Thursday, October 19, 2023 and that further consideration of this ordinance would be taken up at this meeting; and

WHEREAS, all persons interested in said ordinance were given an opportunity to be heard concerning the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Elmwood Park, that an ordinance entitled:

APPROVED: November 9, 2023

BOROUGH OF ELMWOOD PARK AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 2 ARTICLE III SECTION 27.26 (f)1 and (f)2 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF ELMWOOD PARK TO AMEND FEES

					F	Robert Colletti, Mayor			
ATTEST: _									
Shanee Mo	rris, CM	R							
Acting Bore	ough Cle	rk							
			Record	of Counc	il Vote on Pa	ssage			
	AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent		AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent
Dennis	X				Pellegrine	X			
Fasolo	X				Sheridan	X			
Golabek	X				Balistrieri	X			
			•	•	Council of the		_		
regular sch	eduled m	eeting he	eld on the	9 th day of	November 2	2023. Sig	gned and	sealed bet	fore me.

BOROUGH OF ELMWOOD PARK BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE NO.: 23-36

BOROUGH OF ELMWOOD PARK AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 2 ARTICLE III SECTION 27.26 (f)1 and (f)2 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF ELMWOOD PARK TO AMEND FEES

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Elmwood Park have been made aware of the need to consider and bring up to date the fees charged and wish to amend Chapter 2, Section 27.26(f)1and2 "rate of pay"; so as to modify same.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Elmwood Park that Chapter 2 of the Code of the Borough of Elmwood Park more specifically section 27-26(f)1 and 2 fees shall be amended by adding and deleting the following:

DELETIONS SHALL BE STRIKEOUT ADDITIONS SHALL BE BOLDED

Chapter 2-27.26(f)1 and 2 shall be replaced by the following:

2-27.26. Outside Employment of Off-Duty Police Officers.

f. Rates for off-duty police services are:

1. The rate of pay for off-duty police work for traffic jobs shall be \$95.00 per hour for the officer and \$55.00 per hour administrative fee to the borough; for town traffic jobs shall be \$75.00 for the officer no administrative fee will be paid; for security jobs the fee shall be \$45.00 per hour for the officer and \$15.00 per hour for administrative fee for the borough charged to private contractors and entities, for either security or traffic control, is \$75 an hour.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Council of the Borough of Elmwood Park, that if any provision of this amended Ordinance shall be held invalid or contrary to the law, then such provision of the Ordinance shall be deemed separable from the remaining provisions of this Ordinance and shall not affect the validity of the other provisions of the Ordinance.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Elmwood Park that all other language contained therein shall still be valid and remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, this Amended Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage and publication as required by law.

ATTEST:	APPROVED:
Shanee Morris, CMR	Robert Colletti, Mayor
Acting Borough Clerk	

Introduced: October 19, 2023 Adopted: November 9, 2023